
Village of Buffalo Grove Project Manager: Leo Morand, PE

2023 New Sidewalk Improvements Project (VoBG-2023-12) Bid Opening Date: 3/9/2023

4798.056 Bid Opening Location: Virtual

Item No. Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

20100210 Tree Removal (Over 15 Units Diameter) 20.0 UN $75.00 $1,500.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $95.00 $1,900.00

20101100 Tree Trunk Protection 3.0 EA $135.00 $405.00 $250.00 $750.00 $150.00 $450.00 $125.00 $375.00

20101200 Tree Root Pruning 3.0 EA $225.00 $675.00 $150.00 $450.00 $150.00 $450.00 $100.00 $300.00

20201200 Removal and Disposal of Unsuitable Material 30.0 CY $45.00 $1,350.00 $40.00 $1,200.00 $150.00 $4,500.00 $47.00 $1,410.00

21001000 Geotechnical Fabric For Ground Stabilization 75.0 SY $2.75 $206.25 $0.90 $67.50 $4.45 $333.75 $2.00 $150.00

28000510 Inlet Filters 5.0 EA $155.00 $775.00 $25.00 $125.00 $370.00 $1,850.00 $175.00 $875.00

30300001 Aggregate Subgrade Improvement 30.0 CY $55.00 $1,650.00 $40.25 $1,207.50 $108.70 $3,261.00 $36.00 $1,080.00

42300400 Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 8 Inch 160.0 SY $105.00 $16,800.00 $135.80 $21,728.00 $120.40 $19,264.00 $98.00 $15,680.00

42400200 Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5 Inch 6,660.0 SF $13.00 $86,580.00 $13.30 $88,578.00 $14.50 $96,570.00 $19.00 $126,540.00

44000200 Driveway Pavement Removal 160.0 SY $15.00 $2,400.00 $20.00 $3,200.00 $23.15 $3,704.00 $15.00 $2,400.00

44000500 Combination Curb and Gutter Removal 250.0 FT $12.00 $3,000.00 $15.00 $3,750.00 $22.70 $5,675.00 $5.00 $1,250.00

67100100 Mobilization 1.0 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,971.50 $10,971.50 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

70102620 Traffic Control And Protection, Standard 701501 1.0 LS $3,250.00 $3,250.00 $3,675.00 $3,675.00 $3,675.00 $3,675.00 $5,750.00 $5,750.00

70102640 Traffic Control And Protection, Standard 701801 1.0 LS $3,250.00 $3,250.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00

X2600012 Remove and Relocate Sign Panel and Pole Assembly 4.0 EA $550.00 $2,200.00 $200.00 $800.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

- General Landscape Restoration (Special) 580.0 SY $15.00 $8,700.00 $13.50 $7,830.00 $12.20 $7,076.00 $14.00 $8,120.00

- Aggregate Base Course, Type B Varies (Special) 250.0 TN $35.00 $8,750.00 $19.00 $4,750.00 $60.75 $15,187.50 $22.00 $5,500.00

- Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter, Type B-6.12 (Special) 250.0 FT $65.00 $16,250.00 $83.50 $20,875.00 $65.75 $16,437.50 $47.00 $11,750.00

- 6 Inch Barrier Curb, Variable Height (Special) 85.0 FT $55.00 $4,675.00 $67.75 $5,758.75 $59.50 $5,057.50 $37.00 $3,145.00

- Sanitary Manholes To Be Adjusted (Special) 1.0 EA $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $475.00 $475.00 $1,220.00 $1,220.00 $1,975.00 $1,975.00

- Sanitary Manholes To Be Reconstructed (Special) 1.0 EA $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,775.00 $2,775.00 $2,950.00 $2,950.00

- Drainage and Utility Structures To Be Adjusted (Special) 3.0 EA $800.00 $2,400.00 $175.00 $525.00 $365.00 $1,095.00 $575.00 $1,725.00

- Exploration Excavation (Special) 3.0 EA $375.00 $1,125.00 $1.00 $3.00 $583.92 $1,751.76 $750.00 $2,250.00

- Stump Removal 4.0 EA $250.00 $1,000.00 $90.00 $360.00 $100.00 $400.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

- PVC Sleeve, 6 Inch 1.0 EA $750.00 $750.00 $1.00 $1.00 $335.00 $335.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Total Bid: $180,641.25 $181,480.25 $206,368.01 $217,375.00

Client: 

Project:  

GHA Project No:  

Description

Alliance Contractors, Inc.                              

Woodstock, IL

Schroeder & Schroeder, Inc.                                     

Skokie, IL

Engineer's Opinion

of Probable Cost Landmark Contractors                                                      

Huntley, IL

BID TABULATION


